

GAHC020005542025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/170/2025

SHRI T. LEMBA PHOM
G/T (MATHS), GMS ORANGKONG-A, SDEO LONGLENG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
KOHIMA

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE DIRECTOR
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE SUB-DIVISIONAL EDUCATION OFFICER
LONGLENG NAGALAN

Advocate for the Petitioner : TONGPOK PONGENER, AKUM
JAMIR, LAKNYEI PHOM, ASENLA S LKR, VIKHEIENUO VIMERHA, AKUM AIER, KETI
IMCHEN

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

Linked Case : WP(C)/171/2025

SHRI ROBEN EZUNG
G/T (MATHS)
GMS YONCHUCHO
DIS
WOKHA NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
KOHIMA

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE DIRECTOR
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE SUB-DIVISIONAL EDUCATION OFFICER
WOKHA NAGALAND

Advocate for : TONGPOK PONGENER

Advocate for : GOVT ADV NL appearing for STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

Date : 24.04.2026

Heard Mr. L. Phom, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. M. Longkumer, learned Government Advocate appearing for the

State respondents seeks an adjournment today on the ground that instructions have to be taken and prays for listing the matter after 2(two) weeks.

However, the learned counsel for the petitioner has submits that apart from the present writ petition being the third round of litigation, several dates have already elapsed from the side of the respondents and submits that they may be directed to file a counter affidavit so that the matter progresses. The State respondents shall expeditiously take instructions and file affidavit, if necessary.

List this matter again after **2(two) weeks**.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant